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Advantage Design Group Accessibility Conformance Report 

Revised Section 508 Edition 
(Based on VPAT® Version 2.4) 

Name of Product/Version: Advantage Orientation - Dolphin 

Report Date: 01/15/2024 

Product Description: Online Orientation Application 

Contact Information: Catherine Swingle: 904-722-8200  cjs@advantagedesigngroup.com 

Notes: ADG is committed to providing the highest level of empowerment to all individuals.  We will work closely with clients to launch 
solutions that are easy to navigate and use and support assistive technologies as needed.  Best practices for accessibility are built into 
our design from the initial concept.  This version 2.4 supersedes all earlier versions of ADG’s VPAT. 

Evaluation Methods Used: Internal proprietary testing occurs throughout the phases of each project and in conjunction with client 
accessibility department screenings and approvals.  Internal testing uses manual testing as well as tools such as WAVE, NVDA, 
Accessibility Insights and AChecker.   
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The information contained in these documents is confidential, privileged and only for the information of the intended recipient and may not be used, published or redistributed without the prior written consent of 
Advantage Design Group. 

Applicable Standards/Guidelines 

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines: 

Standard/Guideline Included In Report 
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0  Level A (Yes) 

Level AA (Yes) 
Level AAA (Yes) 

Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1 Level A (Yes) 
Level AA (Yes) 

Level AAA (Yes) 
Revised Section 508 standards published January 18, 2017 and corrected January 22, 
2018   

(Yes) 

Terms 
The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows: 

 Supports: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation. 
 Partially Supports: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion. 
 Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion. 
 Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product. 
 Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG 2.0 Level AAA. 

WCAG 2.1 Report 
Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with Revised Section 508:  

 Chapter 5 – 501.1 Scope, 504.2 Content Creation or Editing 
 Chapter 6 – 602.3 Electronic Support Documentation 

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.1 Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways 
of using technology as documented in the WCAG 2.1 Conformance Requirements. 
 



Page 3 of 17 

The information contained in these documents is confidential, privileged and only for the information of the intended recipient and may not be used, published or redistributed without the prior written consent of 
Advantage Design Group. 

Table	1:	Success	Criteria,	Level	A 
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A) 

Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: Not 
Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool:  Supports 

Web: Text Alternatives are used where required and 
videos have closed captioning 
Electronic Docs: 
Software: 
Authoring Tool: 

1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Not Applicable 
Electronic Docs: Not 
Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Not 
Applicable 

Web: No Audio Only or Video Only media files are used 
Electronic Docs:  
Software: 
Authoring Tool: 

1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software)  
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: Not 
Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Not 
Applicable 

Web:  Captions are provided for 
all prerecorded audio content in synchronized media 
Electronic Docs:  
Software: 
Authoring Tool: 

1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software)  
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: Not 
Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Not 
Applicable 

Web: Web: ADG does not provide audio description 
hosted services for video.  The application supports such 
audio description services when provided to us by a 
client’s account via an audio description service hosting 
provider such as 3Play Media.  The platform will support 
text descriptive content (media alternative) either 
presented beneath the video or as a link.  
https://www.3playmedia.com/.   
Electronic Docs:  
Software:  
Authoring Tool: 

1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A) 
Also applies to: 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: Not 

Web: Appropriate markup and text used for changes in 
presentation.  Row and column headers not always 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Does Not 
Support 

defined for data tables, however data tables are 
excluded in the ADA experience 
Electronic Docs:  
Software:  
Authoring Tool: 

1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: Not 
Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable  
Authoring Tool: Does Not 
Support 

Web: Content positioned based on structural markup 
using semantic HTML5 elements 
Electronic Docs:  
Software:  
Authoring Tool: 

1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics  (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: Not 
Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Not 
Applicable 

Web: Images/Icons used for programmatic elements 
have alternative text that is read by assistive technology 
and are consistent 
Electronic Docs:  
Software:  
Authoring Tool: 

1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: Not 
Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Supports 

Web: All instances of color coding are accompanied by 
explanatory text 
Electronic Docs:  
Software:  
Authoring Tool: All instances of color coding are 
accompanied by explanatory text 

1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

 
 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: Not 
Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Not 
Applicable 

Web: Audio is only used within the video control which 
allows for audio control when in focus 
Electronic Docs:  
Software:  
Authoring Tool: 

2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: Not 
Applicable 

Web: Orientation has been tested using keyboard 
functions in ADA experience mode 
Electronic Docs:  
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Partially 
Supports 

Software:  
Authoring Tool: 

2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: Not 
Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Supports 

Web: No keyboard traps exist 
Electronic Docs:  
Software:  
Authoring Tool: 

2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 2.1 only) 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: Not 
Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Supports 

Web: Character Key Shortcuts are currently not 
implemented as part of the site   
Electronic Docs:  
Software:  
Authoring Tool: Character Key Shortcuts are currently 
not implemented as part of the authoring tool   

2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: Not 
Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Supports 

Web: Session timeouts allow 5 minutes to extend.  No 
other timed functions exist.   
Electronic Docs:  
Software:  
Authoring Tool: 

2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Not Applicable 
Electronic Docs: Not 
Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Supports 

Web: No moving, blinking, or scrolling elements lasting 
longer than 5 seconds exist.  No automated auto-
updating features. 
Electronic Docs:  
Software:  
Authoring Tool: (See Web comment) 

2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Not Applicable 
Electronic Docs: Not 
Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Supports 

Web: No flashing elements within the ADA experience 
Electronic Docs:  
Software:  
Authoring Tool: (See Web comment) 

2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A) Web: Supports Web: Button exist to skip to main content 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs 

Electronic Docs: Not 
Applicable  
Authoring Tool: Does Not 
Support 

Electronic Docs:  
Authoring Tool: 

2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: Not 
Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Supports 

Web: HTML pages have descriptive title elements 
Electronic Docs:  
Software:  
Authoring Tool: HTML pages have descriptive title 
elements 

2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: Not 
Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Supports 

Web: Elements are placed in an order that follows 
sequence/relationship within content using logical tab 
order within ADA experience 
Electronic Docs:  
Software:  
Authoring Tool: 

2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: Not 
Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Supports 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Supports 

2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 only) 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: Not 
Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Supports 

Web: Gestures used for moving to the next slide on 
mobile devices can be accomplished via a single pointer 
w/o gesture 
Electronic Docs:  
Software:  
Authoring Tool: 

2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 only) 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: Not 
Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Supports 

Web: Down-Events do not trigger or execute 
functionality unless the functionality is completed by 
using the up event (drag/drop). 
Electronic Docs:  
Software:  
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
Authoring Tool: 

2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 only) 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: Not 
Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Partially 
Supports 

Web: UI components w/ labels mirror visual text 
Electronic Docs:  
Software:  
Authoring Tool: Some UI components w/ visual text have 
mirrored labels 

2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 only) 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: Not 
Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Supports 

Web: No motion activated functionality 
Electronic Docs:  
Software:  
Authoring Tool: No motion activated functionality 

3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: Not 
Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Supports 

Web: lang attribute is set 
Electronic Docs:  
Software:  
Authoring Tool: 

3.2.1 On Focus (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: Not 
Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Supports 

Web: Any item gaining focus does not trigger change of 
context 
Electronic Docs:  
Software:  
Authoring Tool: 

3.2.2 On Input (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: Not 
Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Supports 

Web: No change in context is made upon user input 
Electronic Docs:  
Software:  
Authoring Tool: 

3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software) 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: Not 
Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 

Web:  Errors are either indicated with multiple indicators 
(text and color) or a separate lightbox 
Electronic Docs:  
Software:  
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Authoring Tool: Supports Authoring Tool: 

3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: Not 
Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Supports 

Web: All input form fields come w/ labels and/or 
instructions with formatting assistance when needed 
Electronic Docs:  
Software:  
Authoring Tool: 

4.1.1 Parsing (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: Not 
Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Supports 

Web: Start and End tags are complete and nested 
appropriately and unique IDs are used 
Electronic Docs:  
Software:  
Authoring Tool: 

4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: Not 
Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Partially 
Supports 

Web: HTML5 spec is adhered to as closely as possible to 
enable assistive technologies to interpret correctly.  
Standard HTML controls are used whenever possible, 
and name/roles are set when custom controls are 
implemented. 
Electronic Docs:  
Software:  
Authoring Tool: 

 

Table	2:	Success	Criteria,	Level	AA	
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA) 

Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

Web: Not Applicable 
Electronic Docs: Not 
Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Not 
Applicable 

Web: No live presentations are used 
Electronic Docs:  
Software:  
Authoring Tool: 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Partially Supports 
Electronic Docs: Not 
Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Not 
Applicable 

Web: ADG does not provide audio description hosted 
services for video.  The application supports such audio 
description services when provided to us by a client’s 
account via an audio description service hosting provider 
such as 3Play Media.  https://www.3playmedia.com/  .  
Text can also be provided by the client. 
  
Electronic Docs:  
Software:  
Authoring Tool: 

1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 only) 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: Not 
Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Supports 

Web: Design is responsive and not restricted to portrait 
or landscape 
Electronic Docs:  
Software:  
Authoring Tool: Content is not restricted to a certain 
view 

1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 only) 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: Not 
Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Does Not 
Support 

Web: Inputs related to common user interface 
components can be programmatically determined 
through use of attributes such as autocomplete 
Electronic Docs:  
Software:  
Authoring Tool:  

1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: Not 
Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Does Not 
Support 

Web: Within the ADA experience contrast minimums are 
met 
Electronic Docs:  
Software:  
Authoring Tool:  

1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: Not 
Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Does Not 

Web: ADA experience allows resizing of text using 
button controls 
Electronic Docs:  
Software:  
Authoring Tool: 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
 602.3 (Support Docs) Support 

 

1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: Not 
Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Supports 

Web:  Images of text outside of being included in 
pictures w/ significant other visual content are not used 
Electronic Docs:  
Software:  
Authoring Tool: Images of text outside of being included 
in pictures w/ significant other visual content are not 
used 

1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 only) 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: Not 
Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Does not 
Support 

Web: Two dimensional scrolling is not required 
Electronic Docs:  
Software:  
Authoring Tool: Dependent on device two dimensional 
scrolling may be required 

1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 only) 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: Not 
Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Partially 
Supports 

Web: UI controls have a contrast ratio of at least 3:1 
against adjacent components 
Electronic Docs:  
Software:  
Authoring Tool: Most contrast is at least 3:1 

1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 only) 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: Not 
Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Does not 
Support 

Web: Content has the ability to be set to associated 
metrics without loss of content or functionality due to 
expanding containers 
Electronic Docs:  
Software:  
Authoring Tool:   

1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1 only) 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: Not 
Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Not 
Applicable 

Web: In the ADA experience using the ESC key removes 
messaging or content generated from hover pointer 
Electronic Docs:  
Software:  
Authoring Tool: No content/messaging from hover 

2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs:  Not 

Web: Navigation can be accomplished through links and 
a search functionality 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs 

Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Supports 

Electronic Docs:  
Authoring Tool: 

2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: Not 
Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Supports 

Web: Headings and Labels are descriptive 
Electronic Docs:  
Software:  
Authoring Tool: 

2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: Not 
Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable  
Authoring Tool: Partially 
Supports 

Web: The elements that have focus are clearly defined 
using visual indicators and available to assistive 
technology 
Electronic Docs:  
Software:  
Authoring Tool: The majority of elements having focus 
are clearly defined  

3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: Not 
Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Does Not 
Support 

Web: When ADG inserts content we will provide a 
specific lang attribute to any text not associated with 
the page’s primary language 
Electronic Docs:  
Software:  
Authoring Tool: 

3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: Not 
Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Partially 
Supports 

Web: Repeated components are presented similarly  
Electronic Docs:  
Authoring Tool: The major navigation areas remain 
consistent across sections though due to the complexity 
within each type of section some differences exist 

3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: Not 
Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Partially 
Supports 

Web: Identical functional items are identified similarly 
across the application 
Electronic Docs:  
Authoring Tool: Most items remain consistent across 
sections though due to the complexity within each type 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs of section some differences exist.  For example 

dependent on slide type tabbed content sections will 
change. 

3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: Not 
Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Supports 

Web: All input errors required to have descriptive info 
text on how to correct 
Electronic Docs:  
Software:  
Authoring Tool: 

3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Not Applicable 
Electronic Docs: Not 
Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Not 
Applicable 

Web:  
Electronic Docs:  
Software:  
Authoring Tool: 

4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 only) 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: Not 
Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Does not 
Support 

Web: In the ADA Experience all status messages are 
given role=’status’ or role=’alert’ 
Electronic Docs:  
Software:  
Authoring Tool: 

Table	3:	Success	Criteria,	Level	AAA	
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
1.2.6 Sign Language (Prerecorded) (Level AAA) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply Web: Does Not Support Web: Sign Language is not included 

1.2.7 Extended Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AAA) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply Web: Partially Supports 

Web: While ADG does not provide the extended audio 
description by default, these types of videos can be used 
within the application 

1.2.8 Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level AAA) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply Web: Does Not Support Web: Text only descriptions of all video/audio is not 

generally provided 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
1.2.9 Audio-only (Live) (Level AAA) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply Web: Not Applicable Web: Live audio is not used 

1.3.6 Identify Purpose (Level AAA 2.1 only) Web: Partially Supports Web: Most UI Components, icons, regions can be 
programmatically determined 

1.4.6 Contrast (Enhanced)  (Level AAA) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply Web: Not Evaluated Web:  

1.4.7 Low or No Background Audio (Level AAA) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply Web: Not Evaluated Web: 

1.4.8 Visual Presentation (Level AAA) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply Web: Partially Supports 

Web: Text width/justification meets requirements 
though foreground/background color setting has not 
been evaluated 

1.4.9 Images of Text (No Exception) (Level AAA) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply Web: Supports Web: Text is not presented as images outside of logo 

unless specifically requested as such by client 
2.1.3 Keyboard (No Exception) (Level AAA) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply Web: Supports Web: All actions operable from keyboard in ADA 
experience 

2.2.3 No Timing (Level AAA) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply Web: Supports Web: No timing exists in ADA experience 

2.2.4 Interruptions (Level AAA) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply Web: Not Evaluated Web: 

2.2.5 Re-authenticating (Level AAA) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply Web: Partially Supports Web: No time limit features are built into ADA 

experience 

2.2.6 Timeouts (Level AAA 2.1 only) Web: Supports Web: Users are notified of user inactivity causing loss of 
data and the duration 

2.3.2 Three Flashes (Level AAA) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply Web: Supports Web: Flashing items are not used 

2.3.3 Animation from Interactions (Level AAA 2.1 only) Web: Supports Web: No animation exists in ADA experience 

2.4.8 Location (Level AAA) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply Web: Supports 

Web: A return to main menu button is always available  
and each section is a direct descendent of the main 
menu.  The section they are in is clearly identified. 

2.4.9 Link Purpose (Link Only) (Level AAA) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply Web: Supports Web: Links are clearly defined by text 

2.4.10 Section Headings (Level AAA) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply Web: Supports Web: Headings are used to establish organized content 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
2.5.5 Target Size (Level AAA 2.1 only) Web: Not Evaluated Web: 
2.5.6 Concurrent Input Mechanisms (Level AAA 2.1 only) Web: Supports Web: No restriction to input modalities exist 
3.1.3 Unusual Words (Level AAA) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply Web: Supports Web: A Glossary is available to provide needed 
definitions 

3.1.4 Abbreviations (Level AAA) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply Web: Supports Web: A Glossary is available to provide needed 

definitions 

3.1.5 Reading Level (Level AAA) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply Web: Partially Supports 

Web: Original content is attempted to be presented as 
clearly as possible.  However, all content is editable by 
the school post launch so there is no control over what is 
edited.  Content can be read using accessibility software. 

3.1.6 Pronunciation (Level AAA) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply Web: Not Evaluated Web: A glossary can be provided to list words and 

pronunciation as needed 
3.2.5 Change on Request (Level AAA) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply Web: Supports Web: No change in context is made without user input 

3.3.5 Help (Level AAA) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply Web: Supports 

Web: Context sensitive help is provided where needed 
using text instructions and attributes.  This text can be 
added at the beginning of the form if needed. 

3.3.6 Error Prevention (All) (Level AAA) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply Web: Supports Web: Any input is checked for errors and user allowed to 

correct 

 

 

 

 

 

Revised Section 508 Report 
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Notes: 

Chapter	3:	Functional	Performance	Criteria	(FPC)	
Notes: Please see https://www.section508.gov/content/mapping-wcag-to-fpc 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

302.1 Without Vision Supports 

Reference 1.1.1, 1.2.1, 1.2.3, 1.2.5, 1.3.1, 
1.3.2, 1.3.3, 1.4.1, 1.4.2, 2.1.1, 2.1.2, 2.2.1, 
2.4.1, 2.4.2, 2.4.3, 2.4.4, 2.4.5, 2.4.6, 3.1.1, 
3.1.2, , 3.2.1, 3.2.2, 3.2.3, 3.2.4, 3.3.1, 3.3.3, 
3.3.4, 4.1.1, 4.1.2 

302.2 With Limited Vision Supports 

Reference 1.1.1, 1.2.1, 1.2.3, 1.2.5, 1.3.1, 
1.3.2, 1.3.3, 1.4.1, 1.4.3, 1.4.4, 1.4.5, 2.1.1, 
2.1.2, 2.2.1, 2.4.1, 2.4.2, 2.4.3, 2.4.4, 2.4.5, 
2.4.6, 2.4.7, 3.1.1, 3.1.2, , 3.2.1, 3.2.2, 3.2.3, 
3.2.4, 3.3.1, 3.3.2, 3.3.3, 3.3.4,  4.1.2 

302.3 Without Perception of Color Supports Reference 1.4.1, 1.4.3, 3.3.1, 3.3.4,  

302.4 Without Hearing Supports Reference 1.1.1, 1.2.1, 1.2.2, 1.2.4, 1.3.3, 
3.1.1, 3.1.2, 3.3.4,  

302.5 With Limited Hearing Supports Reference 1.1.1, 1.2.1, 1.2.2, 1.2.4, 1.3.3, 
1.4.2, 3.1.1, 3.1.2, 3.3.4, 

302.6 Without Speech Supports/Not Applicable No speech required 

302.7 With Limited Manipulation Supports 
Reference 2.1.1, 2.1.2, 2.2.1, 2.4.1, 2.4.2, 
2.4.3, 2.4.4, 2.4.5, 2.4.6, 2.4.7, 3.2.1, 3.2.4, 
3.3.3, 3.3.4, 4.1.1, 4.1.2 

302.8 With Limited Reach and Strength Supports/Not Applicable Strength/Reach not required abilities to 
access/use platform 

302.9 With Limited Language, Cognitive, and Learning Abilities Supports 

Reference 1.1.1, 1.2.1, 1.2.2, 1.2.3, 1.2.4,  
1.2.5, 1.3.1, 1.3.2, 1.3.3, 1.4.1, 1.4.2, 1.4.5., 
2.1.1, 2.2.1, 2.2.2, 2.4.1, 2.4.2, 2.4.3, 2.4.4, 
2.4.5, 2.4.6, 2.4.7,  3.1.1, 3.1.2, , 3.2.1, 3.2.2, 
3.2.3, 3.2.4, 3.3.1, 3.3.2, 3.3.3, 3.3.4, 4.1.1, 
4.1.2 

Chapter	4:	Hardware	
Notes: Not Applicable 
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Chapter	5:	Software	
Notes: Not applicable 

Chapter	6:	Support	Documentation	and	Services	
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
601.1 Scope Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 
602 Support Documentation Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 

602.2 Accessibility and Compatibility Features Supports 

No guides are presented to the student such as 
installation, user guide or manual.  The help 
area within the platform has implemented the 
same accessibility features as the main 
platform.  There are no stand-alone 
documents. Using accessibility features is 
presented within the platform. 

602.3 Electronic Support Documentation See WCAG 2.0 section See information in WCAG section 
602.4 Alternate Formats for Non-Electronic Support Documentation Supports PDF formats are available upon request 
603 Support Services Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 

603.2 Information on Accessibility and Compatibility Features Supports 

Information is presented in the ADA 
experience.  ADG does not provide direct 
support to students as they are directed to 
contact their school within the orientation.  
School admins can access support via phone, 
email, website. 

603.3 Accommodation of Communication Needs Supports 

ADG does not provide direct support to 
students as they are directed to contact their 
school within the orientation.  School admins 
can access support via phone, email, website. 

 

Legal Disclaimer (Company) 
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As of the date of its publication (indicated in the beginning information page), this VPAT conformance report represents the current 
viewpoint of Advantage Design Group regarding the Advantage Orientation platform based on the knowledge and best judgment of its’ 
testers.  Advantage Design Group cannot guarantee that any information in this report remains accurate after date of publication, but 
does work continuously to monitor the accessibility of the platform.  This report is provided “as is” for informational purposes. 


